{PRIVATE } (Decision No. C93-313)

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION{PRIVATE } OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

\* \* \*

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMANENT AUTHORITY TO OPERATE AS COMMON OR CONTRACT CARRIERS TO SERVE DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	)	DOCKET NO. 92M-303CP
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ASPEN LIMOUSINE SERVICE, INC. D/B/A VANS TO VAIL, INC., P.O. BOX 1368, GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO 81602, TO EXTEND CERTIFICATE NO. 14912(I) TO INCLUDE DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 92A-203CP-EXT.
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ASPEN LIMOUSINE SERVICE, INC. D/B/A VANS TO VAIL, INC., P.O. BOX 1368, GLENWOOD SPRINGS, COLORADO 81602, TO EXTEND CERTIFICATE NO. 16261 TO INCLUDE DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	) ) )	DOCKET NO. 92A-175CP-EXT
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF COLORADO MOUNTAIN EXPRESS, INC. P.O. BOX 50, VAIL, COLORADO 81658 TO EXTEND CERTIFICATE NO. 14912(I) TO INCLUDE DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	) ) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 92A-635CP-EXT

## COMMISSION ORDER GIVING NOTICE FOR RESPONSES TO EX PARTE DISCLOSURES

Mailing Date: March 24, 1993 Adopted Date: March 24, 1993

On March 17, 1993, two members of the Public Utilities Commission staff filed "Notices Pursuant To Rule 9." *See*, Rule 9(e) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Colorado Code of Regulations ("CCR") 4-723-1. The notices state that off-the-record communications have occurred in this docket between one staff member, an Assistant Attorney General and the Administrative Law Judge.

Rule 9 provides that other parties to the proceeding shall have an opportunity to respond to such disclosures.

## THEREFORE THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Any party that desires to file a response to the "Notices Pursuant to Rule 9" must file such response by March 31, 1993. The response must include a statement of what relief, if any, the party is requesting.
- 2. The April 1, 1993 special open meeting is hereby vacated, which was previously set to discuss exceptions filed by Aspen Limousine Service, Inc. to Decision No. R93-148, and parties' responses to the exceptions. The special open meeting will be reset at a later date after the Commission has an opportunity to consider any responses that may be filed regarding the "Notices Pursuant To Rule 9."

This order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

ADOPTED IN OPEN MEETING March 24, 1993.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER CHRISTINE E. M. ALVAREZ ABSENT